
 
 
 

Via Electronic Mail and Hand Delivery 
 
August 4, 2022 
 
Emma Rodvien, Coordinator 
Energy Facility Siting Board 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 
 
Re: SB-2021-04  
 The Narragansett Electric Company 

Aquidneck Island Gas Reliability Project 
 Old Mill Lane, Portsmouth, RI  
 
Dear Ms. Rodvien: 

The Narragansett Electric Company (the “Company”) hereby tables the offer to include the 
Purchase Plan in its Petition for a Second Extension of the Waiver.  The Company believes that 
by changing the Petition to a one-year extension, it is more appropriate for the expanded 
Purchase Plan to be included in the Aquidneck Island Gas Reliability Project (“AIGRP”) Siting 
Report.  Attached is the new Appendix G to the Siting Report which is the expanded Purchase 
Plan that sets forth the parties that would be eligible for the Purchase Plan and the mechanics for 
carrying out the plan.  Note that the expanded list is based on the noise impacts in excess of local 
limits from the current seasonal winter operation of equipment.  The Company is using 
measurements from the current operation because, if AIGRP receives a license, the current 
operation is expected to continue for one additional year while the site improvements for AIGRP 
are constructed. 
 
Also attached are Siting Report replacements pages to correct a typo on page 43 that was 
identified in the Acadia Center’s Memorandum Re: Scope of Proceeding dated July 11, 2022. 
 
Finally, the Acadia Center and the Chairman raised questions about the statements in the Siting 
Report that a new pipeline would solve current capacity vulnerability issues.  These statements 
were made to highlight the risks from a single point of failure.  While the risk could be resolved 
by a pipeline project, as noted in Section 4.6 of the AIGRP Siting Report, this option “was not 
chosen due to the expected challenges associated with permitting new pipeline infrastructure and 

 GEORGE W. WATSON III 
 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903-2485 
Main (401) 709-3300 
Fax (401) 709-3399 
gwatson@rc.com 
Direct (401) 709-3351 
 
Also admitted in Massachusetts, 
Connecticut and Vermont 
 



Emma Rodvien, Coordinator 
Energy Facility Siting Board 
August 4, 2022 
Page 2 
 
 
 
the associated timeframe for project completion provided no immediate relief for customers.”1 
To be clear, the Company is not pursuing a pipeline project as a means of backing up the natural 
gas supply to Aquidneck Island. 
 
Enclosed please find for filing on behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company an original and 
seven (7) copies of this letter and the Siting Report replacements pages to add Appendix G and 
to correct the typo on page 43.   
 
Very truly yours, 

 
 
 

George W. Watson III 
 
Enclosures 
 
Copy to: Docket SB-2021-04 Service List (by electronic mail) 

                                                 
1 Aquidneck Island Gas Reliability Project Siting Report (April 2022) pg. 33 



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was electronically 
transmitted to the individuals listed below.   
 
The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Energy Facility Siting Board. 
 
 
 
 ______________________     August 04, 2022     
George W. Watson, III      Date 
 
SB-2021-04 The Narragansett Electric Company’s Application for a License to Mobilize and Operate a 
Liquified Natural Gas (LNG) Vaporization Facility at Old Mill Lane (Portsmouth, RI) 
 
Updated May 31, 2022 
 
Name E-mail  
Ronald Gerwatowski (PUC) Ronald.gerwatowski@puc.ri.gov;  
Terry Gray (DEM) terry.gray@dem.ri.gov;  

Meredith Brady (DOA) Meredith.Brady@doa.ri.gov;  

Patricia Lucarelli (PUC)  Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;  

Emma Rodvien (PUC) Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov;  

Suzanne Amerault (DEM) Suzanne.amerault@dem.ri.gov;  

Maria Mignanelli (DOA)  Maria.mignanelli@doa.ri.gov;  
George Watson (Robinson Cole)  gwatson@rc.com;  

Leticia Pimentel (Robinson Cole)  LPimentel@rc.com;  

Steven Boyajian (Robinson Cole)  SBoyajian@rc.com;  

Ronald Reybitz (PPL)  RJReybitz@pplweb.com;  

Celia O’Brien (PPL) COBrien@pplweb.com;  

Linda George (DPUC)  Linda.George@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Thomas Kogut (DPUC)  thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Christy Hetherington (DPUC) christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov;  

John Bell (DPUC)  john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Margaret Hogan (DPUC)  Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Al Mancini (DPUC)  al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Tiffany Parenteau (AG)  TParenteau@riag.ri.gov;  

Todd Bianco (PUC)  Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  

Cynthia Wilson-Frias (PUC)  Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;  
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John Harrington (PUC)  John.Harrington@puc.ri.gov;  
Alan Nault (PUC)  Alan.Nault@puc.ri.gov;  
Nicholas Vaz (AG)  NVaz@riag.ri.gov;  
Alison Hoffman (AG)  ahoffman@riag.ri.gov;  
Nicholas Ucci (OER) Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov;  

Christopher Kearns (OER)  Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;  

Carrie Gill (OER)  Carrie.Gill@energy.ri.gov;  
Jennifer West (Town Clerk, Portsmouth) clerkoffice@portsmouthri.com;  

Richard Rainer, Jr. (Town Administrator, Portsmouth)  rrainer@portsmouthri.com;  

Kevin Gavin (Town Solicitor, Portsmouth)  kevingavinlaw@gmail.com;  

Wendy Marshall (Town Clerk, Middletown)  wmarshall@middletownri.com;  

Marisa Desautel  Marisa@desautelesq.com;  

Michele Dewey mdewey@desautelesq.com;  
Terence Tierney Tierneylaw@yahoo.com;  
RI Senator Luis DiPalma Sen-DiPalma@rilegislature.gov;  

Peter Horvath  Pjh11503@yahoo.com;  
Meg Curran (CLF)  mcurran@clf.org;  
James Crowley (CLF)  jcrowley@clf.org;  
Ellen Golde (AG) EGolde@riag.ri.gov;  
Sue McDonald  sue@anglesandinsights.com;  
Hank Webster (Acadia Center)  HWebster@acadiacenter.org;  
Steven MacDonald Semacdonald124@outlook.com;  
Laurie MacDonald  Macdonalds6@cox.net;  
Anika Kreckel (OER) anika.kreckel.ctr@energy.ri.gov; 
Lawrence Silvia  watchesetc@cox.net;  
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